

No. 97-9217

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

MANUEL D. PEGUERO, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ROY W. MCLEESE III  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

LOUIS M. FISCHER  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Rule involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Because petitioner knew that he had the right to appeal, the district court’s failure to advise him of that right provides no basis for collateral relief .....	10
A. The district court’s failure to advise petitioner of his right to appeal did not result in a com- plete miscarriage of justice or in a proceeding inconsistent with the rudimentary demands of fair procedure .....	11
B. A rule of per se collateral review is inconsistent with sound principles of collateral review .....	17
C. <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> does not dispense with a showing of prejudice .....	24
Conclusion .....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	19
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988) .....	16
<i>Biro v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. <i>Castellanos v. United States</i> , 26 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974) .....	7, 13
<i>Everard v. United States</i> , 102 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1139 (1997) .....	23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Farries v. United States</i> , 439 F.2d 781 (3d Cir. 1971) .....	24
<i>Harvey v. United States</i> , 850 F.2d 388 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	19, 20
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 424 (1962) .....	7, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17, 24
<i>Hoskins v. United States</i> , 462 F.2d 271 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	23, 24
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) .....	19
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969) .....	16
<i>McCumber v. United States</i> , 30 F.3d 78 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	6
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994) .....	10, 21
<i>Reid v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 688 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>Rodriquez v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 327 (1969) .....	9, 24, 25
<i>Thompson v. United States</i> , 111 F.3d 109 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	14, 21
<i>Tress v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 188 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Addonizio</i> , 442 U.S. 178 (1979) .....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Benthien</i> , 434 F.2d 1031 (1st Cir. 1970) .....	14
<i>United States v. Bygrave</i> , 97 F.2d 708 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	23
<i>United States v. Chang</i> , 142 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>United States v. DeFusco</i> , 949 F.2d 114 (4th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 997 (1992) .....	16
<i>United States v. DeSantiago-Martinez</i> , 38 F.3d 394 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1128 (1995) .....	23
<i>United States v. Drummond</i> , 903 F.2d 1171 (8th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1049 (1991) .....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) .....	8, 16

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Garcia-Flores</i> , 906 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hasting</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	20
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 893 F.2d 46 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 53 F.3d 1321 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	15
<i>United States v. Mosley</i> , 967 F.2d 242 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>United States v. Parra-Ibanez</i> , 936 F.2d 588 (1st Cir. 1991) .....	16
<i>United States v. Peden</i> , 872 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 959 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 915 (1992) .....	19
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 88 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Valente v. United States</i> , 111 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	23
Statutes and rules:	
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
21 U.S.C. 841(a) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 845a (1988) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 845b (1988) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 846 .....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. 2111 .....	8, 15, 20
28 U.S.C. 2253(c)(2) (Supp. II 1996) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 2255 (Supp. II 1996) .....	2, 4, 6, 7, 10, 11, 19
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 11 .....	8, 12, 16, 18, 19, 20
Rule 11 (1966) .....	18
Rule 11(h) (1983) .....	16

VI

Rules —Continued:	Page
Rule 32 (1989) .....	2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17, 19, 21, 22, 23
Rule 32(a) (1989) .....	12
Rule 32(a)(2) (1989) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 22
Rule 32(c)(5) .....	2
Rule 52(a) .....	8, 15, 20
United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual § 5G1.3 (1992) .....	4
Miscellaneous:	
R. Traynor, <i>The Riddle of Harmless Error</i> (1970) .....	20
